



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding
Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen
Judge Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba
Judge Wolfgang Schomburg
Judge Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Order of: 18 April 2005

JEAN DE DIEU KAMUHANDA

(Appellant)

v.

THE PROSECUTOR

(Respondent)

Case No. ICTR-99-54A-A

SCHEDULING ORDER

Counsel for the Prosecution

Mr. James Stewart

Counsel for the Appellant

Ms. Aïcha Condé

THE APPEALS CHAMBER of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States between 1 January 1994 and 31 December 1994 (“International Tribunal”);

NOTING the *Acte d'Appel du Jugement 22 Janvier 2004* filed by Jean de Dieu Kamuhanda (“the Appellant”) on 6 August 2004; the *Memoire en Appel – en Application de l'Article 111 du RPP* (“Appellant’s Appeal Brief”) filed by the Appellant on 19 October 2004; and the Respondent’s Brief filed by the Office of the Prosecutor (“Prosecution”) on 29 November 2004;

NOTING the “Decision on Appellant’s Motion for Admission of Additional Evidence on Appeal” filed on 12 April 2005, whereby the Appellant was granted leave pursuant to Rule 115 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”) to present as additional evidence the testimony of Witnesses GAA and GEX (“Additional Witnesses”), before the Appeals Chamber on a date to be specified;

CONSIDERING that the issue of the Appellant’s alibi is central to the determination of the appeal;

PURSUANT to Rule 114 of the Rules;

HEREBY ORDERS THAT:

AND INFORMS the parties that the timetable of the hearings shall be as follows:

Wednesday, 18 May 2005

Appeal Hearing

9:30 a.m. – 9:45 a.m.	Introductory Statement by the Presiding Judge (15 minutes)
9:45 a.m. – 11:45 a.m.	Submissions of the Appellant (2 hours)
11:45 a.m. – 12:15 p.m.	<i>Pause (30 minutes)</i>
12:15 p.m. – 1:00 p.m.	Response of the Prosecution (45 minutes)
1:00 p.m. – 3:00 p.m.	<i>Pause (2 hours)</i>
3:00 p.m. – 4:15 p.m.	Continued Response of the Prosecution (1 hour and 15 minutes)
4:15 p.m. – 4:45 p.m.	<i>Pause (30 minutes)</i>
4:45 p.m. – 5:15 p.m.	Reply by the Appellant (30 minutes)
5:15 p.m. – 5:30 p.m.	Brief Personal Address by Jean de Dieu

Kamuhanda (optional)

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba
Pre-Appeal Judge

Done this 18th day of April 2005
At The Hague,
The Netherlands

[Seal of the International Tribunal]